

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026

IN

SA NO: 188 OF 2026

Between

M/s SACHDEV SPORTS, COMPANY(P)LTD. rep.by Director Prem Sachdev,
having its shop at 2-4-19 20, M.G.Road, Secunderabad.

...PETITIONER/Appellant

(Appellant in SA NO: 188 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

DEVENDERA MEHTHA., s/o Late Gokul dass Mehtha, aged 63 years, Occ.Business
r/o H.No. 5-2-223/224, Hydrbasthi, Secunderabad-3

...RESPONDENT/Respondent
(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI K MOHAN

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Judgment and decree dated 28/10/2024, passed in O.S.191 of 2017, by the III SENIOR Civil Judge, City Civil Court Secunderabad, pending disposal of SA No 188 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).
The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice to the respondent.

Personal notice is also permitted.

List the matter on 17.06.2026.

Till the next date of hearing, there shall be interim suspension of operation of the judgment and decree dated 28.10.2024 in O.S.No.191 of 2017 on the file of the III Senior Civil Judge, City Civil Courts, Secunderabad.

**Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III SENIOR Civil Judge, City Civil Court Secunderabad.
2. DEVENDERA MEHTHA., s/o Late Gokul dass Mehtha, aged 63 years, Occ.Business r/o H.No. 5-2-223/224, Hydrbasthi, Secunderabad-3[By SPAD]
3. One CC to Sri. K MOHAN Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 22-04-2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 17.06.2026.

ORDER

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
SA NO: 188 OF 2026**

INTERIM SUSPENSION

